

No. 02-1624

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* The Claremont Institute
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
In Support of Petitioners

Edwin Meese III
214 Massachusetts Ave. N.E.
Washington D.C. 20002

Phillip J. Griego
Phillip J. Griego & Assoc.
95 S. Market St., Suite 500
San Jose CA 95113

John C. Eastman
Counsel of Record
The Claremont Institute Center
for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. School of Law
One University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Claremont Institute
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. Whether or not Newdow has standing, either as a parent or a taxpayer, this Court should revisit the preferred place it has given to standing in Establishment Clause claims. 6

 II. The Recitation Of The Pledge Helps Foster An Appreciation For The Principles Upon Which The Nation Was Founded, Including The Principle That Government Is Instituted To Protect The Unalienable Rights With Which We Are Endowed By Our Creator. 11

 III. Interpreting The Establishment Clause To Bar The School District From Inviting Students To Recite The Pledge That Acknowledges A Belief In God Is Incompatible With This Court’s Recent Federalism Jurisprudence. 25

 A. Moral Education is a Core, Perhaps *The Core*, Function of State and Local Governments. 25

 B. Applying An Expansive Interpretation of the Establishment Clause to the States Threatens to Undermine a Core State Police Power to Foster an Appreciation of God as the Source of All Our Rights. 25

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> ; 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	28
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	26
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	2
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	27
<i>Crampton v. Zabriskie</i> , 101 U.S. 601 (1879).....	8
<i>Crampton v. Zabriskie</i> , 101 U.S. 601 (1879).....	8
<i>Doe v. Madison School District No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	7
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	16, 26
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	8, 10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 673 (1984)	11
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	19
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 2003 WL 22900467 (Dec. 10, 2003)	10
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	27
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	27
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 328 U.S. 466 (9th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Newdow v. U. S. Congress</i> , 292 F.3d 597 (9th Cir., June 26, 2002)	28
<i>Permoli v. New Orleans</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 589 (1845).....	26
<i>Schaffer v. Clinton</i> , 240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001).....	10

<i>Schaffer v. O'Neill</i> , 534 U.S. 992 (2001).....	2
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists to Stop The War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	9
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	27
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	26
<i>See Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	27
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	10, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	10
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for</i> <i>Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1972).....	7
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	4
<i>Western Min. Council v. Watt</i> , 643 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	2, 26, 27
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	18

**STATUTES, RULES,
& CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

4 U.S.C. § 4 (1998)	4
Act of Feb. 22, 1889	23
Act of July 10, 1890, <i>reprinted in reprinted in Francis Newton Thorpe, 7 <u>The Federal and State Constitutions</u> 4111 (William S. Hein & Co., 1993) (1909)</i>	23
Ala. Const. of 1867, Preamble,	22
An Act to provide for the admission of the State of Idaho into the Union (July 3, 1890), <i>reprinted in reprinted in Francis Newton Thorpe, 2 <u>The Federal and State Constitutions</u> 913 (William S. Hein & Co., 1993) (1909)</i>	22
<i>An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States Northwest of the River Ohio, Art. 3, 1 Stat. 51, 53 n. a (July 13, 1787, re-enacted Aug. 7, 1789)</i>	13
U.S. Const. Art. III, Section 2	10
Cal. Const. of 1879, Preamble	19
Cal. Educ. Code § 52720 (1989)	3
Del. Const. of 1897, Art. I, Sec. 1	20
Delaware Constitution of 1792, Art. 1, Sec. 1	20
Enabling Act for Nebraska, 38 th Cong., 1 st Sess., sec. 4	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	8
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6)	4
Ge. Const. of 1868, Preamble; Art. I, sec. 6	21
Id. Const. of 1889, Preamble; Art. 1, sec. 4	22

Ind. Const. Art. 8, § 1	15
Iowa Const., Art. IX, § 3	15
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 71, § 30 (2001)	15
Mass. Const. of 1780, Ch. V, Sec. 2	13
Mass. Const. of 1780, Pt. 1, Art. 3	12, 15, 19
Mass. Const. of 1780, Pt. I, Art. 2.....	20
Mass. Const., Amend. XI (ratified Nov. 11, 1833).....	19
Md. Const. of 1970, Art. 36	20
Mt. Const. of 1889, Preamble; Art. III, sec. 4.....	23
N.C. Const. of 1868, Preamble	22
N.H. Const. of 1784, Pt. I § 5.....	15
Nebr. Const. Art. 1, § 4	15
Nebr. Const. of 1866, Art. I, sec. 16	21
Nebr. Const. of 1866, Preamble	21
Nebr. Const. of 1875, Art. 1, sec. 4.....	21
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 45	14
Proclamation of January 4, 1896.....	24
Pub. L. No. 105-225, § 2(a), 112 Stat. 1494 (1998).....	4
Pub. L. No. 396, Ch. 297, 68 Stat. 249 (1954) (“1954 Act”).....	3
Pub. L. No. 623, Ch. 435, § 7, 56 Stat. 380 (1942) (codified at 36 U.S.C. § 172)	3
S.D. Const. of 1889, Preamble and Art. VI, sec. 3.....	23
U.S. CONST. Amend. I.....	passim
U.S. CONST. Amend. X	25
U.S. CONST. Amend. XXVII.....	9

U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 6, cl. 2	9
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8, cl. 12	9
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 9, cl. 7	9
U.S. CONST. Art. II, § 1, cl. 7	9
U.S. CONST. Art. III, Section 2.....	10
U.S. CONST., Art. IV, sec. 3	20
Utah Const. of 1895, Art. I, sec. 4.....	24
Va. Const. of 1776, Bill of Rights, Sec.15	12
Va. Const. of 1870, Preamble	22
Vt. Const. ch. II, § 68	15
Vt. Const. of 1777, Ch. II § XLI	14
Vt. Const. of 1786, Ch. 1, Art. 3	20
Wash. Const. of 1889, Preamble and Art. I, sec. 11	23
Wy. Const. of 1889, Preamble; Art. 1, sec. 18.....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> , reprinted in Thomas Jefferson, Writings, 346 (Merrill Peterson, ed., Library of America 1984)	18
Benjamin Rush, “To The Citizens of Pennsylvania of German Birth and Extraction: Proposal of a German College,” reprinted in Butterfield, <i>supra</i> , at 364.	15
Benjamin Rush, Speech in Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention (Dec. 12, 1787), reprinted in Merrill Jensen, ed., <i>2 Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 595 (1976)	14

Benjamin Rush, To The Citizens of Philadelphia: A Plan for Free Schools, <i>reprinted in</i> L.H. Butterfield, ed., 1 Letters of Benjamin Rush 412, 424 (1951) (1786)	14
Daniel C. Palm, ed., <i>On Faith and Free Government</i>	2
Decl. of Independence	15, 18
Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison).....	25
Federalist No. 55 (J. Madison).....	13
Federalist No. 78 (A. Hamilton).....	10
George Washington, Farewell Address, <i>reprinted in</i> William B. Allen, ed., <i>George Washington: A</i> <i>Collection</i> 521 (1988)	14
George Washington, <i>First Inaugural Address</i> (April 30, 1789), <i>reprinted in</i> <u>George Washington: A Collection</u> 460-61 (William B. Allen ed., Liberty Classics 1988)	16
George Washington, <i>Thanksgiving Proclamation</i> (Oct. 3, 1789), <i>reprinted in</i> <u>George Washington: A</u> <u>Collection</u> 534-35 (William B. Allen ed., Liberty Classics 1988)	18
James Wilson, <i>Speech in the Pennsylvania Ratification</i> <i>Convention</i> (Dec. 1, 1787) <i>reprinted in</i> 1 DEBATES ON THE CONSTITUTION 820, 822-823 (B. Bailyn, ed., 1993)	8
John C. Eastman, “ <i>Restoring the ‘General’ to the</i> <i>General Welfare Clause</i> ,” 4 Chap. L. Rev. 63 (Spring 2001)	10
John C. Eastman, “ <i>We Are A Religious People Whose</i> <i>Institutions Presuppose A Supreme Being</i> ,” 5 Nexus: J. Opinion 13 (Fall 2000)	2, 26

Larry P. Arnn and Douglas A. Jeffrey, “ <i>We Pledge Allegiance</i> ”— <i>American Christians and Patriotic Citizenship</i>	2
<i>Letter from James Madison to William Barry</i> , (Aug. 4, 1822) <i>reprinted in</i> MADISON: WRITINGS 790 (J. Rakove, ed., 1999)	12
<i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Charles Yancey</i> , (Jan. 6, 1816), <i>reprinted in</i> 10 THE WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 493, 497 (P. Ford ed. 1905).....	11
<i>Letter to the Danbury Baptist Association</i> , Jan. 1, 1802, <i>reprinted in</i> JEFFERSON: WRITINGS 510 (M. Peterson, ed. 1984).....	13
M. Howe, <i>The Garden and the Wilderness</i> (1965)	26
MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS 13, 15 (T. Nugent trans., Britannica Great Books 1952) (1748)	12
Neil Cogan, <i>The Complete Bill of Rights</i> (1997)	26
Proclamation of Nov. 11, 1889, <i>reprinted in</i> 7 Thorpe 3971-73 (admitting Washington to statehood)	23
Proclamation of Nov. 2, 1889, <i>reprinted in</i> 6 Thorpe 3355-57 (admitting South Dakota to statehood).....	23
Proclamation of Nov. 8, 1889, <i>reprinted in</i> 4 Thorpe 2299-2300	23
Richard Epstein, <i>Standing and Spending—The Role of Legal and Equitable Principles</i> , 4 CHAP. L. REV.1, 30 (2001)	7, 8, 10
THOMAS JEFFERSON, NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA <i>reprinted</i> Jefferson: Writings 125 (M. Peterson ed., 1984) (1785).	13
W. Katz, <i>Religion and American Constitutions</i> (1964).....	26

No. 02-1624
